

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1233 OF 2022
WITH
CAVEAT (L) NO. 8568 OF 2023
WITH
WILL NO. 478 OF 2022
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1233 OF 2022**

Jayaramdas Muljibhai Patel alias Jayramdas
Muljibhai Patel .. Deceased

Pranav Rohit Patel .. Petitioner

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 25523 OF 2023
WITH
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1917 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 25547 OF 2023
WITH
WILL NO. 796 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1917 OF 2022**

-
- Ms. Aditi Bhargava, Advocate i/by Divya Shah Associates for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.1233 of 2022.
 - Mr. Siddhanth Chhabria a/w. Mr. Manas Kotak and Ms. Prarthana Balasubramanian, Advocates i/by Veritas Legal for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.1917 of 2022.

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 12, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Ms. Bhargava, learned Advocate for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.1233 of 2022 and Mr. Chhabria, learned Advocate for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.1917 of 2022.

2. Interim Application (L) No.39623 of 2025 is directed to be listed alongwith the present proceedings.
3. Mr. Chhabria, learned Advocate for the contesting party submits that he shall file Affidavit-in-Reply within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, is directed to be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. List the present proceedings for hearing on **06th February 2026.**

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally
signed by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date:
2025.12.13
15:44:37
+0530